L00508


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs J E Palmer

Scheme
:
Electric Surface Heating Ltd Retirement Benefits Scheme

Employer and Trustee
:
Electric Surface Heating Ltd (in Liquidation) (ESH)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 21 August 2001)

1. Mrs Palmer complained that although she reached retiring age in April 1998 she had been unable to obtain payment of her benefits.  She attributed responsibility for the delay to ESH in its capacities as Employer and Trustee.  She also complained that she has suffered great distress.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mrs Palmer says that in 1991 ESH and a connected company, Telford Insulations Ltd (TIL), were expanding rapidly and that she was persuaded by the directors, Mr J Heath (Mr Heath) and Mr K J Palmer (Mr Palmer), who was also her husband, to work for ESH and TIL.   She gave up the combined post office and shop she owned from which, according to her, she earned between £15,000 and £20,000 a year, and joined ESH and TIL in 1992.  

3. Mrs Palmer sent me a letter of appointment dated January 1992.  It was signed by Mr Heath on ESH headed paper.  The letter sent to me is original rather than a copy.  The letter said that her duties would include credit control, general office duties, collection and delivery of goods and materials as well as holiday and absence cover.  It also said that she would be paid by both ESH and TIL and would be supplied with a company car.  The letter did not specify a salary.

4. Mr Heath queried the dating of the letter and pointed out that the telephone dialling code (for Telford, Shropshire) in the typed letterhead is 0952 whereas the printed details at the bottom of the letter show 01952.  According to British Telecom's archives, the change to 01… codes was made at Easter 1995 and businesses were given twelve months notice of the change.  This means that Mrs Palmer’s letter of appointment must have been written no later than Easter 1995 (because ESH would then have stopped typing the old code in the letterhead) but after Easter 1994.   ago.  

5. According to Mrs Palmer, Mr Heath wrote the letter some time after her appointment, when ESH’s accountant asked Mr Heath to give her a letter confirming her appointment.  I conclude that it was written in 1994/95 but backdated to January 1992 to coincide with the start of her employment.  

6. ESH’s accounts for the year ending 30 September 1993 record Mrs Palmer as a director of that company.  The relevant page shows Mr Heath as signatory.

7. I have focused on evidence supporting Mrs Palmer’s employment status because of a letter Mr Heath wrote to ESH’s accountants on 12 May 1998.  I quote from part of his letter:

“… Mrs Palmer has never been appointed to any position in either [TIL] or [ESH] and has never had a service contract with either company.”

8. Despite what Mr Heath said in this letter, it is manifestly clear that:

(a) Mrs Palmer was employed by ESH and/or TIL from January 1992,

(b) Mrs Palmer was, for a short period, a director of ESH and that

(c) Mr Heath was well aware of the true position.

9. Soon after her appointment in 1992 Mrs Palmer joined the pension arrangements of TIL.  These were insured money purchase arrangements with AXA Sun Life.  With effect from 1 September 1997 she transferred to the Scheme, which was also an insured money purchase arrangement with AXA Sun Life, and her accrued pension assets amounting to around £86,000 were transferred to the Scheme on 22 November 1997.

10. Between 1992 and 1997 Mrs Palmer’s earnings from TIL and ESH were as follows:


Employer
Year
Earnings


ESH
1992/93
£11,300


TIL
1993/94
£26,400


TIL
1994/95
£27,247


TIL
1995/96
£34,715


TIL
1996/97
£52,936

11. Mr Palmer left ESH and TIL in early 1998, apparently following a dispute with Mr Heath which involved legal action.  

12. Mrs Palmer reached her normal retiring date, her 60th birthday, on 23 April 1998.  ESH’s accountant wrote to ESH in February and May 1998 about her retirement benefits and enclosed Inland Revenue form PS155.  This related to her transfer from the TIL Scheme to the Scheme and was required to provide evidence to the Inland Revenue that TIL and ESH were associated employees and that her service with both could be regarded as continuous for the purpose of Inland Revenue benefit limits.  In due course Mrs Palmer asked for her retirement benefits to be paid to her.  To date she has received no benefits.

13. Under Regulation 5(2) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996, ESH was required to provide Mrs Palmer with details of her retirement benefits within one month of her normal retirement date.  ESH was therefore required to give her this information by 23May 1998.  It did not do so.

14. The correspondence contains a number of letters from ESH, signed by Mr Heath, in which he refers to himself as a Trustee of the Scheme, but he was not actually a Trustee.  ESH was the Trustee and Mr Heath was a director of ESH.  

15. Throughout Mrs Palmer’s employment Mr Heath had knowledge of Mrs Palmer’s salary and the work she carried out for ESH and TIL.  After she retired, he wrote to ESH’s accountant (the letter of 12 May 1998, already referred to) saying:

“I have expressed my concern that the basis for any pension payment to Mrs Palmer may be subject to query as the ‘salary’ paid to her was effectively taken out of her husband’s pay and Mrs Palmer only worked very, very occasionally in the course of any one year – probably less than three weeks in total – and only in a minor clerical role.”

16. The accountant conveyed this information to Sun Life, the pension provider, which in turn passed it to the Inland Revenue.  In its letter to the Inland Revenue dated 3 July 1998, Sun Life said:

“… it has come to light that that Mrs J E Palmer should never have been included in either of [the ESH or TIL schemes] and I am therefore writing to request your agreement for the contributions paid in respect of her to be refunded to the employers.”

17. Unaware of this correspondence and having heard nothing about her benefits from ESH, Mrs Palmer, wrote to Mr Heath on 20 September 1998 to find out what was happening.  Mr Heath replied shortly afterwards, giving no indication that she was likely to lose her retirement benefits.  He wrote to her adviser on 1 October saying:

“As a Trustee of [the Scheme] I feel that I should retain control of this matter but would reassure you that I will keep Mrs Palmer informed of progress.”

18. In June 1999 Mr Heath wrote to Mrs Palmer saying he was obtaining pension figures which assumed an annual salary of £5,000 and that any contributions not required for benefit purposes would be refunded to the Liquidator of TIL.

19. Then followed extensive correspondence, in which Mrs Palmer and her advisers sought to obtain information from ESH and Mr Heath, but with little success.

20. The Scheme is governed by Rules.  Rule 13 deals with the consequences of a criminal, negligent or fraudulent act by or omission of a member and provides for the employer (ESH) to recover any debt due to it, because of such acts or omissions, from the members benefits.  I have not been advised by ESH of any civil or criminal actions of this nature involving ESH against Mrs Palmer.  I find that Rule 13 has no application in Mrs Palmer’s case and that ESH has no right of lien against Mrs Palmer’s pension assets.

21.  ESH went into liquidation on 10 May 2002.  The Liquidator is Mr P Allen (Mr Allen) of Baker Tilley.

22. Rules 10 provides for the termination of contributions to the Scheme and Liquidation of participating employers.  It explains that members’ benefits are to be treated in accordance with Rule 8.2 unless they are to be transferred to another pension scheme, which is not the case here.  I note that Rule 8.2 provides explicitly for members leaving ESH before normal retirement date but I am advised that similar provisions for members past normal retiring age are implied.  

CONCLUSIONS
23. ESH and TIL must have been content with her pay level or they would not have paid her on that basis.  I have seen no evidence to show that Mr Heath questioned her earnings during her employment.  I conclude that during that time he too was content with the basis on which she was paid.  ESH has suggested that her retirement benefits be based on a salary of £5,000 but I think it very unlikely that Mrs Palmer would have given up her post office and shop for a mere £5,000.  Moreover, as just mentioned, ESH was apparently content with what it was paying her during her employment

24. In my view the background to this complaint lies not in Mrs Palmer’s employment status and earnings level but in the dispute between Mr Heath and Mr Palmer.  I conclude that Mr Heath, through ESH, has continued his dispute with Mr Palmer by doing all he can to jeopardise Mrs Palmer’s pension rights.

25. However, this dispute is a matter for Messrs Heath and Palmer and is no concern of mine.  It has no bearing on Mrs Palmer’s pension arrangements.  As a result of Mr Heath’s intransigence, Mrs Palmer has suffered considerable distress and inconvenience as well as loss of pension income.  It follows that I uphold Mrs Palmer’s complaint.  My directions follow.

DIRECTIONS

26. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination ESH shall unconditionally assign the policy securing Mrs Palmer’s retirement benefits under the Scheme to Mrs Palmer in accordance with Rule 8.2(v).  

27. Within 28 days of this Determination ESH shall complete and submit Inland Revenue form PS155 to confirm that Mrs Palmer’s service with TIL and ESH was continuous.

28. Within 28 days ESH shall pay Mrs Palmer £1,000 of which £500 is for the distress it has caused her and £500 for the inconvenience she has been put to.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

11 July 2003
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